
1 
 

Alcohol and Gaming 
Commission of Ontario 

Commission des alcools 
Et des jeux de l’Ontario 
 

90 Sheppard Avenue East 
Suite 200 
Toronto ON M2N 0A4 

90, avenue Sheppard East 
Bureau 200 
Toronto ON M2N 0A4 

Tel./Tél:416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario 

Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Rideau Carleton Ottawa 

Date     Thursday 17 October 2024 Post Time 1600 hours 

Weather   Races 1 - 9: Clear (Temp: 14o C)  Wind: 10 km/h (West) 

Track Condition Races 1 - 9: Fast (Variant 0 secs)   

Number of Races 9 Qualifying races  Ø Total Entries  58/67 

Mutual Handle $ 129,053 

  Contact Vet: Dr. M. Rocheleau Paddock Meeting   Track Maintenance Meeting   

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Weber, Michael Coles, Sharla Rourke, Katelynn  

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) …. 

Office:  

• Review with Dany Mainguy rescheduled to 20 October at the request of the participant. 

• Early Judges scratch (stable error) of COLTRANE DE VIE from the ninth race; trainer 
Ted McDonald was adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rule 20.03.01(i) and was 
assessed a $300 monetary penalty (second violation of this rule within a period of one 
year) (Number 2875263).  

• Early Judges scratch (other) of GENERAL TSO (Andre Lachance trainer) from the ninth 
race.  

• Paddock Judge Ernie O’Dwyer attended regarding paddock issues; participants are 
reminded that the Paddock and Paddock Judges Office are restricted areas.  

• Racing Manager Peter Andrusek attended regarding an incident in the backstretch on 
10 October; a report is to be provided regarding this incident.  

• Driver Jimmy Gagnon has been advised that his outstanding monetary penalties are to 
be satisfied by 20 October.  

Races:  

• Kyle Forgie excused from two drives.  

1. Clear.  

2. Clear.  
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3. The driver of #4 PERFECT ROLO, Sylvain Lacaille, was adjudged guilty of violating 
AGCO rule 22.23.03(b) (more than acceptable wrist action) in the stretch and was 
assessed a driving suspension of three days (22-24 October, inclusive) and a $200 
monetary penalty per Policy Directive No. 3-2019 (Number 2875324). Clear.  

4. Clear.  

5. Clear.  

6. Reviewed the break by #3 HOWMAC VICTOR (William Roy) after the start; while off 
stride #3 did cause interference to #4 SHREDDAR (Robert Shepherd), #6 BETTER 
STYLE (Guy Gagnon) and #7 WHATS INTHE ESKY (Pascal Berube); no placing 
necessary as #3 finished eighth (last). Clear.  

7. Clear.  

8. Clear.  

9. The #3 THE MAGIC OF LIFE (Robbie Robinson) must qualify for breaks in consecutive 
races on a fast track. Clear.  

Claims:  

• 7 #1 ONTHEROADTOTEXAS (1 claim) for $10,625 by Jason Gilchrist (J. Gilchrist 
trainer).  


